To the best of the Director’s knowledge and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, (i)

each of the Placees and where appropriate, its ultimate beneficial owner(s), is not a connected

person of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) and (ii) none of the Placee will

become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result

of the Placing. The 1,800,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 27.6% of the total

number of issued shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing

Shares immediately after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other relevant

expenses, is estimated to be approximately HK$95.7 million. The Company intends to apply

not less than 90% of the net proceeds for debt repayment and the remaining balance as general

working capital.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and upon

completion of the Placing:

Immediately before completion of

the Placing Upon completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares Approximately

Number of

Shares Approximately

Shareholders

Director 101,250,000 2.14% 101,250,000 1.55%

The Placees (Note) 25,900,000 0.55% 1,825,900,000 28.00%

Other public shareholders 4,593,586,569 97.31% 4,593,586,569 70.45%

4,720,736,569 100.00% 6,520,736,569 100.00%

Note: one of the Placees owned 25,900,000 Shares immediately before completion of the Placing.

ADJUSTMENT TO CONVERTIBLE SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Immediately prior to completion of the Placing, there were (i) 139,175,258 unlisted warrants of

the Company (the ‘‘Warrants’’) entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for up to 139,175,258

new Shares; and (ii) outstanding convertible notes (the ‘‘Convertible Notes’’) in the aggregate

principal amount of HK$2 million entitling the holders thereof to convert into a maximum of

5,405,405 new Shares. As a result of the Placing, adjustments will be made such that (i) the